REGULAR MEETING June 4, 2020
6:30 P.M.

PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

1.0

Call Meeting to Order at 6:30 p.m. / Determination of a Quorum

2.0

Pledge of Allegiance

3.0

Approval of Agenda

1-2

4.0

Approval of Prior Minutes

3-19

5.0

Public Comment I
If there is a member of the public that wishes to address the Planning Commission,
please step forward.

6.0

Public Hearings

7.0

Old Business
20-27

7.1

CUP 20-02 and CSPA 20-05 Zippy Car Wash
Submitted for Preliminary Site Plan and Conditional Use Resolution of
Approval
3952 Bestech Drive, (L-12-23-110-002), Section 23

7.2

CUP 19-01 and CSPA 19-27 MMA Group
Submitted for Preliminary Site Plan and Conditional Use Resolution of
Approval
4130 E. Morgan Road, (L-12-24-200-057) Section 24

28-41

7.3

CUP 19-05 Royal Granite
Submitted for Preliminary Site Plan and Conditional Use Resolution of
Approval
4995 Carpenter Road, (L-12-13-300-009) Section 13

42-52

8.0

New Business

9.0

Planner’s Report
9.1

Open Space Preservation Development Option Discussion

10.0

Chairperson’s Report

11.0

Commissioner’s Report

12.0

Public Comment II

13.0

Adjournment

In compliance with Governor of Michigan's Executive Order, the Pittsfield Township Planning
Commission will conduct its June 4, 2020 meeting electronically. Public participation at the
June 4, 2020 Planning Commission meeting will be via teleconference and videoconference in
order to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID-19 virus and to comply with
the Governor’s Executive Order restrictions on in-person governmental functions.

53-64

To participate as a member of the public:
• For videoconferencing go to:
• https://zoom.us/j/91692987757?pwd=ODcyN0h6TlN3Y2l5UmxHMm9MSGhxUT09
Password: Pittsfield
• Or iPhone one-tap :
US: +19292056099,,91692987757#,,1#,653260# or
+13017158592,,91692987757#,,1#,653260#
• Or Telephone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
US: +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 669 900 6833
or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or 888 475 4499 (Toll Free) or 877 853 5257
(Toll Free)
•
Webinar ID: 916 9298 7757
•
International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/aFstdb8s7
• If you are a member of the public and cannot connect, please call (734) 216-9347.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has
been called to order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Planning
Commission and the members of the public.
Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov until 3:00 p.m. the day of the
hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the Planning Commission to provide input or
ask questions on any business coming before the Planning Commission on June 4, 2020 may
do so by calling 734-216-9347 or emailing zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov prior to the meeting.
Reasonable auxiliary aids and services can be provided at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities by contacting the Clerk’s Office at (734) 822-3120 or via email at clerk@pittsfieldmi.gov at least three business days in advance.

Please Note: This meeting is being recorded
This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 (as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125.3103 and
125.3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or
services should contact the Pittsfield Charter Township Clerk s Office 3 business days prior to the meeting. The
Clerk s Office can be reached at 734-822-3120 or via email clerk@pittsfield-mi.gov.

Pittsfield Charter Township
Department of Utilities & Municipal Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101  Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

REGULAR MEETING
May 21, 2020
6:30 P.M.

PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES

Members Present:
Members Absent:
Others Present:

1.0

Stanley Young, Deborah Williams, Roland Kibler, George Ralph, Ann
Harris, Mike Petraszko, Matthew Payne
None
Ben Carlisle, Planning Consultant Belinda Kingsley, Zoning & Code
Enforcement Administrator, Corey & Michelle Weaver, Robert Leach,
Carrie Coon, Aysha Kasham, Andrew Gibbs, Christina Lirones, Dave
Hughes, Laura Girbach, Frederick Lucas, Heath Hartt, Jeanne Powers,
Karol Butcher, Lisa Sommers, Laura Kreps, Levi Smith, Mark Evans,
Daniel Troyka, Moe Kasham, Michelle Anzaldi, Peter Hammer, Rick
Rattner, Steve Lucchesi, Tina Bates, Zoe Crowley, Recording Clerk

Call Meeting to Order at 6:30 p.m. / Determination of a Quorum
Chairperson Payne called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. A quorum was present.

2.0

Pledge of Allegiance
Chairperson Payne led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3.0

Approval of Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda as recommended.
Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Ralph, to move 7.1
ahead of 6.1 and Motion to move 8.1 ahead of 6.2 and approve the agenda as
recommended.
MOTION CARRIED

4.0

Approval of Prior Minutes
4.1

Regular Minutes of March 7, 2020
Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Young, to
approve the amended Regular Meeting Minutes of May 7, 2020.
MOTION CARRIED

Code Enforcement
(734) 822-2111
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

Engineering
(734) 822-3109
engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov

Planning
(734) 822-3130
planning@pittsfield-mi.gov

Utilities
Utilities

(734) 822-3105
822-3105
(734)
utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
utilities@pittsfield-

5.0

Public Comment I
None.

Item 7.1 of Old Business to follow Item 5.0 of Public Comment I.
7.0

Old Business
7.1

CUP 20-01 Shamrock Self Storage
Submitted for Resolution Approval
4251 Carpenter Road ( -12-13-200-034), Section 13
Mr. Carlisle summarized his review. He explained that the applicant is seeking
approval to develop the site at 4251 Carpenter Road into a self-storage facility.
The proposed facility includes seven (7) buildings totaling approximately 125,000
square feet. Six (6) of the buildings are one-story, non-climate controlled, and
accessed directly at-grade. One (1) building, the one adjacent to Carpenter Road,
is climate controlled and accessed with an interior corridor. The building is a
functional one story, with a faux second floor to screen the site from Carpenter
Road. The development is accessed from one point on Carpenter Road. The site
in encumbered with two (2) regulated wetlands and numerous regulated trees.
The subject site is zoned C-2, Regional Commercial, and self-storage is a
Conditional Use. Fundamentally we support the development of the property for
the intended use of a self-storage facility. A self-storage facility is an appropriate
use for a parcel, with difficult access options, that is bordered by a contractor’s
yard to the north and an expressway to the south. The applicant submitted a
concept site plan in March. The Planning Commission focused their review on
issues of land use, screening from Carpenter Road, and natural resource
protection.
Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Harris, to
approve Resolution of Approval for CSPA 20-02 & CUP 20-01 Shamrock
Storage.
ROLL CALL
YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

HARRIS, PETRASKO, WILLIAMS, YOUNG,
KIBLER, RALPH, PAYNE
None
None
None

MOTION CARRIED

6.0

Public Hearings
6.1

CSPA 20-05 &CUP 20-02 Zippy Car Wash
Submitted for Preliminary Site Plan and Conditional Use Approval
3952 Bestech Drive, (L-12-23-110-002)
Section 23
Mr. Carlisle summarized his review, stating the applicant is seeking preliminary
site plan and conditional use approval to construct a 4,843 square foot automatic
car wash with a 150-foot fully automatic wash bay, mechanical dryers, heated exit
and entrance slap, and vacuum stations. The 1.75-acre site is currently vacant.
The site includes two (2) automatic pay stations located at the rear of the site.
Additional stacking spaces for traffic queuing are provided on site. The concrete
entrance and exit ramps will be heated to prevent freezing. Areas beyond these
slabs shall be salted regularly in freezing temperatures to prevent ice on paved
surfaces. There will be three (3) vacuum islands located adjacent to the building
with two (2) vacuums each. Employee and customer parking are located adjacent
to the building. The applicant has provided the following information regarding
business operations: The property is proposed for use as a fully automated auto
wash facility. During business hours the facility is regularly occupied by 2 to 3
employees. Hours of operation will be Monday through Saturday 7:00AM to
8:00PM and Sunday 8:00AM to 8:00PM. Vehicle wash is listed as a conditional
use in the General Industrial zoning district. The Planning Commission discussed
this application in concept at the May 7, 2020 meeting and discussed the
following:
•
Appropriateness of location
•
Need for variances
•
Screening from Carpenter
•
Building Design
•
Tree mitigation
Since the last review, the applicant has made the following amendments to their
site plan:
•
Shifted the building and drive-aisles five (5) feet to the south. This
provides a 10-foot greenbelt on Bestech and eliminates the need for a
variance.
•
Tightened the turning radius for the drive into the carwash building that is
parallel to Carpenter Road. Tightening this up, provides a 5-foot greenbelt
along Carpenter Road. Rather than seek a 10-foot encroachment into the
10-foot greenbelt on Carpenter, the applicant is seeking a 5-foot
encroachment.
•
Added landscaping outside of the Carpenter Road ROW
The applicant received one (1) variance to encroach 5-feet into the required 10foot greenbelt along Carpenter Road from the Zoning Board of Appeals at the
May 18, 2020 meeting.
Chairperson Payne opened the Public Hearing.
Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Ralph, to
close the public hearing for CSPA 20-05 & CUP 20-02 Zippy Car Wash.

Item 8.1 of New Business moved to follow Item 6.1 of the Public Hearing.
8.0

New Business
8.1

CSPA 20-05 &CUP 20-02 Zippy Car Wash
Submitted for Preliminary Site Plan and Conditional Use Approval
3952 Bestech Drive, (L-12-23-110-002)
Section 23
Discussion was held on:
1) Tree mitigation
2) Tree fund
3) Recycling water
4) Visual screening
Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Young, to
direct staff to draft the necessary resolutions of approval for CUP 20-02 and
CSPA 20-05 Zippy Car Wash , with the following conditions to be required
as part of the final site plan submittal:
1. Provide tree mitigation on site and request relief from Planning
Commission to pay into tree fund.
2. Address wetland review comments by ECT.
3. Provide detailed landscape plan
4. Provide dumpster enclosure detail.
5. Submit photometric plan that is compliant with Section 13.05
ROLL CALL
YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

KIBLER, PAYNE, WILLIAMS, HARRIS,
PETRASZKO, YOUNG, RALPH
None
None
None

MOTION CARRIED
Item 6.2 of the Public Hearing to follow Item 8.1 of New Business
6.2

CUP 20-04 Revocation of Superior Lawn Care CUP
Submitted for Revocation of CUP 14-06
4147 Carpenter Road (L-12-13-200-037), Section 13
Mr. Carlisle presented a PowerPoint presentation outlining the timeline and
factors to consider the termination of the Conditional Use Permit for Superior
Lawn Care. The Township has been working with Superior Landscaping to come
into compliance with the Township’s Ordinance requirements since they opened
in 2014. Since that time, the property owner has not complied with Township
Ordinances, conditions of conditional use approval or consent judgements/court
orders. There have also been several complaints regarding Superior

Landscaping’s business operations from residential neighbors relating to various
subjects such as noise, removal of vegetation, et cetera. Due to the continued
violations, complaints and non-compliance with Township and court mandated
requirements by the property owner, the Township respectfully requests the
Planning Commission consider revocation of CUP 14-06 which allows the
operation of the Superior Landscaping business located at 4197 Carpenter Road
(L-12-13-200-037). The business opened in April 2014 without proper permits.
At that time, Township Staff worked with the applicant to file the necessary
paperwork and prepare plans to seek approval from the Planning Commission.
The Planning Commission approved the CUP on September 18, 2014 with the
following conditions:
1. The applicant provide proper fencing between Zap Zone and the driveway of
Superior Lawn Care.
2. The applicant shall maintain a 50-foot setback on the south and east sides of the
property supplemented with additional evergreen trees and maintain a buffer of
arborvitae along the north and west sides of the property.
3. The applicant shall limit the hours of operation to 7:00am to 5:30pm.
4. The driveway of the site shall be paved for a distance of 50 feet and asphalt
millings shall be placed on the remainder of the driveway. The conditions of
the driveway shall be evaluated by Township staff one year from the date of
approval to monitor concerns over dust and safety. If concerns persist, the
applicant shall pave the driveway of the site to the end of the adjacent Zap Zone
building.
5. Storage on the site will be limited to specified materials and no bulk sale shall
be stored outside.

•
•
•

A timeline of interaction with the applicant is can be summarized as the
following:
April 2014 – Superior opens without proper permitting.
September 2014 – Conditional land use approval granted by the Planning
Commission.
Since the Conditional land use was approved:
o 14+ Notice of violations/citations have been issued
o 15+ site visits/meetings with the property owner have been conducted
o 5 residential complaints have been documented on various topics
o 5 court appearances have been undertaken by staff/property owner
In addition to violations of the CUP 14-06, significant onsite violations include
noise complaints, inoperable vehicles on site, unauthorized tree and vegetation
removal, unauthorized structures, unauthorized retail sales, unauthorized outdoor
storage, and gas tanks installed without secondary containment or protection.
In 2018, site inspections uncovered additional site improvements had been
constructed and implemented prior to requesting approval. It was not until
additional citations, court appearances and consent orders where undertaken that

an amended site plan and conditional use application were submitted to the
Township for consideration of expansion of the use and modifications to the site
plan. In 2019, the applicant applied for an amendment to their CUP and site plan
in order to provide for retail sales and additional business operations not
originally included in CUP 14-06.
On November 7, 2019, the Planning Commission denied the request to expand the
landscape contractor operations on the site based on the following findings:
1. The increased intensity of the operation of the site is not compatible with
the surrounding land uses. The site abuts residentially zoned property
(Arbor Ridge) to the east and has during the use of the site, considerably
reduced the existing mature vegetation along the eastern property line that
had provided a natural buffer between the site and neighboring residential
uses.
2. The proposed intensification of the use is not consistent with the intent of
the Master Plan based upon the negative impacts the increased operations
of the landscape contractor yard will have on adjacent residential uses.
3. Increasing operation of the landscape contractor yard would likely generate
additional traffic to the site. The existing driveway to the facility is narrow
and there is not sufficient area to expand in order to construct a two-way
driveway at an appropriate width.
4. Based on the limited information provided by the applicant with regard to
all proposed additions to the existing business operations, we are unable to
conclude the site will not impact public services.
5. The proposed intensification of the landscape contractor use is not in
compliance with zoning standards.
6. The proposed intensification of the landscape contractor use will negatively
impact the overall environment in comparison to the impacts associated
with typical permitted uses.
7. As proposed, the application does not meet the conditional use standards.
After the application to revise their CUP was denied, the applicant was to remove
any non-approved items from their site and bring the site into compliance. The
applicant continuously fails to bring the site into compliance. Section 10.5.C
states a violation of a requirement, condition, or safeguard will be considered a
violation of this ordinance, and grounds for the Planning Commission to
terminate and cancel such conditional use permit.
There are no revocation procedures outlined in the Township Ordinances or in the
State Zoning Enabling Act. Typically, revocations are undertaken in the same
manner the use was approved. In this case, the following procedure shall be
conducted in considering the revocation of CUP 14-06:
1. Applicant informed in writing that Township is scheduling a public hearing
to revoke the CUP (letter sent to applicant on April 30, 2020).
2. Township schedules public hearing (public notice attached – published in
paper and directly noticed to properties within 500 feet of the subject site).

3. Planning Commission holds public hearing.
a. Applicant presents case
b. Public allowed to speak
4. Planning Commission renders a decision.
Revocation of a permit is a last resort that is generally not pursued by the
Township. Unfortunately, after many years of trying to work with the property
owner to come into compliance, the Township does not feel this can be
accomplished. In addition to revocation of the CUP, the Township is also
pursuing legal action.
Chairperson Payne opened the Public Hearing.
Moe Kasham, owner of Superior Lawn Care, addressed the Planning
Commission. He read a letter that he prepared. Kasham commented on the
Township’s poor communication skills. He noted he has attempted many times to
contact the Township, but has had no response. He stated that he is in compliance
with the existing Conditional Use Permit. He stated that when the items were on
his site, they were not violations. He asked why they are violations.
Robert Leach and Gloria Leach, 4236 Ridgewood Drive, detailed several
complaints towards Superior Lawn Care. They described noise violations, work
violations, and zoning violations they believe Superior Lawn Care has committed.
He mentioned the chemicals utilized on the site. He stated he has to continuously
cut down trees in his yard, because they keep dying and falling onto his property.
Employees have consistently trespassed on his property and also attempted to
dumped weeds in his yard.
Carrie Coon, 3091 Hawks Avenue, expressed her support for Superior Lawn
Care. She stated this is an unfair time to impose moving on a landscaping
business. She would like to see her Township make right what is not right now.
Rhonda Hardee, Superior Lawn Care employee, addressed the Planning
Commission. She noted the revenue she and Superior bring to the Township. She
opposed the revocation of the Conditional Use Permit.
Kimberly Vena, Superior Lawn Care employee, has also attempted to get answers
from the Township.
Brandon Headley, Superior Lawn Care employee, read a letter he prepared in
support of Superior Lawn Care.
Kevin Hayes, Superior Lawn Care employee, strongly opposed the revocation of
Superior Lawn Care.

Ray Hunt, Superior Lawn Care employee, would like to see the company grow
and make things correct.
Sean Hagen, Superior Lawn Care employee, opposed the revocation of Superior
Lawn Care. He commented on the Township’s lack of response and lack of
information.
Jill Tate, Superior Lawn Care employee, stated her family would suffer if the
revocation occurred. She is proud of the company for which she works.
Karol Butcher, Superior Lawn Care customer, read her letter in support of
Superior Lawn Care.
Aysha Kasham, on behalf of Superior Lawn Care, stated that the company’s
objective is to be in full compliance with the Conditional Use Permit. She
referenced the Planning Commission meeting of October 17, 2019. She stated she
does not understand the Planning Commission’s decisions made that evening.
Dan Troyka, counselor on behalf of Superior Lawn Care, explained that the
Township’s actions are extreme. He stated that extreme remedy requires extreme
proof, which the Township does not have. He has not seen this before in his
career.
Motion by Commissioner Williams supported by Commissioner Harris, to
close the public hearing for CUP 20-04 Revocation of Superior Lawn Care
CUP.
Mr. Carlisle addressed Mr. Troyka’s and Mr. Kasham’s claims. He stated there is
no property within the Township that has utilized more resources and time than
Superior Lawn Care. He referenced the Court mandates, outlining what is
required of Superior Lawn Care to be in compliance with its Conditional Use
Permit. He asserted that it has been common practice for Superior Lawn Care to
claim ignorance. He stated that the Township informed Superior Lawn Care in
writing of what is needed, and to call the Township when it has been complete for
an inspection.
Discussion was held on whether or not there are recent photos of Superior Lawn
Care. Commissioner Petraszko referenced a correspondence between attorneys
Dan Troyka and Jim Fink. He mentioned that Jim Fink stated to Dan Troyka that
if the site is currently in compliance, to simply say so. Commissioner Petraszko
asked if there was any invitation from Superior Lawn Care to inspect the site, or if
there were any photographs.
Mr. Fink, Township Attorney, stated there has not an invitation nor were there
photographs indicating compliance. He recommended Superior Lawn Care
reference its approved site plan and approved Conditional Use Permit. These

documents should be sufficient to direct Superior Lawn Care how to stay in
compliance.
Commissioner Ralph and Young agreed with Mr. Leach. They stated they drove
by the site independently and both noted the destroyed berm.
Commissioner Harris stated that the choices have resided with Superior Lawn
Care, up until this point.
Commissioner Petraszko inquired if invitations are required to conduct
inspections. He expressed concern regarding the Township’s last visit being in
August of 2019, as well as the lack of photographs.
Ms. Kinglsey, Zoning Administrator, stated that an invitation is not required;
however, she does not feel welcome at Superior Lawn Care. Short of taking a
police officer with her, she does not go to the site unless there is a complaint.
Motion by Commissioner Harris, supported by Commissioner Williams, to
direct staff to draft resolution of termination for CUP 20-04 Revocation of
Superior Lawn Care Conditional Use Permit:
ROLL CALL
YES:
WILLIAMS, HARRIS, RALPH KIBLER,
YOUNG, PAYNE, PETRASZKO
NO:
None
ABSENT:
None
ABSTAIN: None
MOTION CARRIED
Motion by Commissioner Ralph, supported by Commissioner Young for
adjournment.
6.3

CUP 20-03 Revocation of Natures Garden CUP (now known as KBK
Landscaping)
Submitted for Revocation of CUP 00-07
6400 Michigan Avenue (L-12-27-200-019 and L-12-27-200-020), Section 27
Mr. Carlisle summarized his review, stating, the Township has been working with
KBK Landscaping (formerly Nature’s Garden Center) to come into compliance
with the Township’s Ordinance requirements. Under new ownership in 2018, the
new owner has not complied with the original CUP 00-07 and CUP 10-06
provisions and has expanded their operations in violation of the conditional use
and site plan without appropriate Township approvals. The use of the site is
limited to the approved site plan (as revised) CSPA 00-27, conditional use permits
CUP 00-07 (as revised), CUP 10-06, and a consent judgement (2004). The

Township has been working to bring this site into compliance for over 15 years.
Due to the continued violations, complaints and non-compliance with Township
and court mandated requirements by the property owner, the Township
respectfully requests the Planning Commission consider revocation of CUP 00-07
as revised and CUP 10-06 which allows the operation of the KBK Landscaping
business located at 6400 E. Michigan Avenue (L-12-27-200-019 and L-12-27200-020).
Three (3) CUP approvals, a consent judgement and an approved site plan outline
the perimeters for landscape business operations on this site. While KBK is the
most recent owner and was not part of the approval of the use on the site, all of
these conditions and approvals run with the land and are required to be adhered to
by all respective successors or assigns. The original CUP was approved on
January 4, 2001 with the following conditions:
1. Conditional use is granted based on preliminary site plan date
stamped December 29, 2000.
2. A thirty (30)-foot wide landscape buffer of sufficient height and
density along the north and west property lines to screen the
business from the neighboring residential uses during all seasons.
3. Limit outdoor storage to live or fresh cut (including Christmas
trees) plant material, bulk, and bagged landscape materials with the
exception that tools, machinery, or planting containers may be
stored outdoors under the roof overhang of the building.
4. Prohibit outside storage in any setback area.
5. Limit sales to live, fresh cut or dried plants, seeds, tubers, bulbs,
fertilizers landscape pavers, mulch, humus, fungicides, herbicides,
garden stone, garden tools and machinery if less than ten percent
(10%) of the total retail floor area, edging, hoses, and other similar
accessory home garden products.
6. Retail building shall be limited to 6,000 square feet in area.
7. Signage shall be limited to two signs with a maximum square
footage of eighteen (18) square feet each.
8. Water and sewer shall be extended to the north property lines to
the satisfaction of the Township Engineer, pursuant to his report of
November 1, 2000.
On February 5, 2004, CUP 00-07 was revised as approved by the Planning
Commission, and the following conditions resulted:
1. Conditional use is granted based on a final site plan received on and
date stamped September 19, 2001.
2. The area depicted for planting stock must be maintained for planting
stock. The area of bulk material storage cannot exceed that depicted
on the site plan. All bulk and bagged materials stored outdoors must
be stored north of the building in the “gravel yard for stock receipt and
handling”.

3. Provide a thirty (30)-foot wide landscape buffer of sufficient height
and density along the north and west property lines to screen the
business from the neighboring residential uses during all seasons. The
buffers must be maintained at all times and vehicle access paths across
the buffers is prohibited.
4. Limit outdoor storage to live or fresh cut (including Christmas trees)
plant material, bulk and bagged landscape materials with the exception
that tools, machinery or planting containers may be stored outdoors
under the roof overhang of the building only if they are completely
under the building overhang. Equipment used for the operation of the
business, except licensed vehicles, garden furniture, garden or lawn
ornaments, and similar items must be stored indoors.
5. Prohibit outside storage in any setback or landscape buffer area
including the twenty-five (25)-foot buffer surrounding the detention
pond.
6. Limit sales to live fresh cut or dried plants, seeds, tubers, bulbs,
fertilizers, landscape pavers, mulch, humus, fungicides, herbicides,
garden stone, garden tools and machinery, edging, hoses, and other
similar accessory home garden products. Garden tools and machinery
must utilize no more than ten percent (10%) of the total retail floor
area. The sales of holiday decorations, salt, and items other that than
those listed above are prohibited.
7. Only one building shall be permitted and it shall be limited to 6,000
square feet in area.
8. Signage shall be limited to two signs with a maximum square footage
of eighteen (18) square feet each and no additional banners, inflated
figures or temporary signs are permitted.
9. Water and sewer shall be extended to the north property lines to the
satisfaction of the Township Engineer, pursuant to his report of
November 1, 2000.
10. Comply with all other terms and conditions of the Zoning Ordinance
including the prohibition of outdoor special events located in the
parking lot or landscape areas as depicted on the approved site plan,
and any other business venture such as but not limited to landscape
installation or maintenance business without the approval of the
Planning Commission.
11. Limit the hours of business, deliveries, and the operation of any
outdoor equipment to 7:00am to 10.00pm.
In August of 2004, a consent judgement resulted from violations of the site plan
and conditions attached to the revised CUP 00-07 which lists the following
additional conditions:
1. Planting stock shall be permanently removed from the front setback
along Campbell Road, the twenty-five (25)-foot buffer area around the
detention pond, and the rear setback area. The area within the
Campbell Road setback shall be maintained as a lawn and with

permanently planted trees. The area within the retention pond buffer
as established in the approved site plan shall be maintained as lawn
and/or other natural vegetation. Limestone walking areas within the
retention pond buffer zone must be removed to facilitate the purpose
of the buffer zone to filer pollutants from entering the pond.
2. Bulk storage shall be limited to two (2) bins for mulch and top soil,
remove bulk storage bins from the rear yard setback and planting stock
areas, and reduce the gravel yard to conform in size to the area
depicted on the September 19, 2001 site plan. (This provision of the
consent judgement did allow for Planning Commission consideration
of an amended site plan and/or revised condition use permit. No
amendment was proposed until 2010, see below.)
3. The front of the garden center building shall be limited to landscape
plantings as depicted on the approved site plan. There shall be not
items stored and/or displayed for sale in front of the building, nor in
any area designated for lawn area on the approved site plan.
4. Equipment, tools and machinery must be stored indoors when not in
use except as specifically permitted in the approved conditional use
permit where such storage is maintained completely under the roof
overhang and/or except as specifically allowed by any approved
amendment to the conditional use permit. Lawn ornaments and all
other items for sale shall not be displayed except within the garden
center building, except that garden tools, machinery and planting
containers may be displayed for sale so long as such displays are
maintained completely under the roof overhang as otherwise permitted
in the conditional use permit. Except as noted in this provision, only
planting stock displays are permitted outdoors and only in designated
areas as shown on the approved site plan.
On November 18, 2010, the Planning Commission approved a third conditional
use permit to allow indoor sale of Christmas decorations. Conditions of approval
noted in the resolution include:
1. No items being offered for sale shall be permitted outside except for
fresh cut Christmas trees as well as fresh cut wreaths and cuttings.
2. All activities, including visits with Santa, the dispensing of
refreshments, or any other activity, except for the display and
packaging of fresh cut Christmas trees shall be prohibited outside.
3. No additional displays or signage shall be permitted in association
with the sale of accessory Christmas decorations.
4. Only one semi-truck for the delivery of fresh cut Christmas trees and
one truck for delivery of artificial trees will be permitted.
As noted previously, the current owner, KBK Properties, LLC purchased the site
in 2018. Since that time, a number of violations have been cited, as well as
continuing neighbor complaints, and expansion of the business operations without
proper Township approvals as noted below:

•

•
•

•

October 2018 – Property owner cited for earthmoving without a soil erosion
permit, sign refaced without a permit, and fence constructed without a permit.
After Township staff met with property owner, all applicable permits were
obtained.
October 2019 – A conditional use application and site plan were submitted to
the Township for consideration.
December 2019 – Prior to Township review of the CUP/CSPA applications
submitted for the subject site, KBK was cited for the following violations:
o Vegetation removed from the site without site plan approval.
o Three (3) storage bins constructed without site plan approval.
o Grading performed and millings installed without site plan approval.
o Required stormwater managements, including proper conveyance and
detention of stormwater, has not been proposed or constructed.
o An unapproved driveway has been constructed.
o Outdoor storage of equipment, supplies (racks and water tank) and
materials (mulch) in violation of the site plan.
o Materials, supplies, and equipment placed in the 50-foot setback along
Campbell Road in violation of the site plan/conditional use.
o March 2020 – Compliant received about work being performed in
violation of approved site plan. This compliant was based upon Executive
Order restrictions issued by the Governor regarding the Coronavirus
pandemic. The owner explained to Township staff that limited employees
were working to accept inventory stock that had been ordered. The site
was inspected by the Police Department to document work being
performed.
April 2020 – On April 6, 2020, a Township citation was issued for making
changes to the property in violation of the approved site plan. On April 15,
2020, A Civil Infraction Citation was issued and filed with the 14A District
Court for violation of a site plan. The case is still pending. Also, on that date,
a Stop Work Order was issued to KBK requiring all activity At 6400 E.
Michigan Avenue and 6300 Campbell immediately stopped while potential
improvements being made contrary to the approved site plan can be
investigated. The Stop Work Order remains in effect.

Section 10.5.C states a violation of a requirement, condition, or safeguard will be
considered a violation of this ordinance, and grounds for the Planning
Commission to terminate and cancel such condition use permit.
There are no revocation procedures outlined in the Township Ordinances or in the
State Zoning Enabling Act. Typically, revocations are undertaken in the same
manner the use was approved. In this case, the following procedure shall be
conducted in considering the revocation of CUP 14-06:
1. Applicant informed in writing that Township is scheduling a public
hearing to revoke the CUP (letter sent to applicant on April 30, 2020).
2. Township schedules public hearing (public notice attached – published in
paper and directly noticed to properties within 500 feet of the subject site).

3. Planning Commission holds public hearing.
a. Applicant presents case
b. Public allowed to speak
4. Planning Commission renders a decision.
Revocation of a permit is a last resort that is generally not pursued by the
Township. Unfortunately, after many years of trying to work with the current and
former property owners to come into compliance, the Township does not feel this
can be accomplished.
Chairperson Payne opened the Public Hearing.
Frederick Lucas, Counsel on behalf of Nature’s Garden Center, noted that his
client has only had property for the last year. On April 10, 2020, the Michigan
Department of Agriculture issued a letter, with regards to the Right to Farm Act,
as it pertains to this parcel. The letter stated that the Department of Agriculture
concluded the site conforms to farm market GAAMPS (Generally Accepted
Agricultural Management Practices). He understands this is disputed by the
Township to the extent that it covers exemption from the Conditional Use Permit.
He has reached out to Steven Mahoney, from the Michigan Department of
Agriculture, to receive further clarification. He invited the Commissioners and
staff to inspect the property. He asserted that the conditions of the property have
dramatically improved, since his client purchased the property a year ago.
Laura Girbach, Nature’s Garden Center and KBK Garden Center General
Manager, expressed her support for KBK. She stated that KBK was in full
compliance with Governor Whitmer’s Executive Stay at Home Order. She also
commented on KBK’s efforts to be as organic and environmentally conscious as
possible. She has a meeting next week with a Michigan Agriculture Assurance
representative.
Peter Hammer, neighbor of KBK, referenced his memo to the Planning
Commission. He stressed that there are two different sites, one of which borders
his property. 6300 Campbell Road is zoned Agriculture. He noted that both this
property, and the property on 6400 Michigan Avenue, have expanded
dramatically. He asserted that KBK has built concrete bins, dumped debris and
dirt, and built walls, without compliance.
Kris Krause, owner of KBK Garden Center, addressed the Planning Commission.
He stated that he was aware of site compliance and neighbor issues when he
purchased the property. He stated that he had previously met with Belinda
Kingsley and formerly Craig Lyon. He asked Township staff to please give him
some time to bring the site into compliance and increase curb appeal.

Motion by Commissioner Williams, supported by Commissioner Ralph, to
close the public hearing for CUP 20-03 Revocation of Nature’s Garden
Center (now known as KBK Landscaping) CUP.
Discussion was held on:
1. Wholesale operation
2. Michigan Right to Farm Act
3. Postponing decision until receiving clarification from the State of Michigan.
7.0

Old Business
Item 7.1 of New Business moved to follow Item 5.0 of Public Comment I.

8.0

New Business
Item 8.1 of New Business moved to follow Item 6.1 of the Public Hearing.

9.0

Planner’s Report
9.1

Sutherland Square Concept Review
Mr. Carlisle summarized his review, stating the applicant has submitted a Planned
Unit Development (PUD) rezoning application to develop 242-residential
dwelling units and 19,000 square feet of commercial space in a traditional,
walkable mixed-use neighborhood containing approximately 21 acres located on
the west side of South State Road just south of Textile Road and the Story Pointe
senior living facility. Currently, the site is primarily vacant, has been most
recently farmed, and portions are encumbered by regulated wetlands and
woodlands. The southeast corner is currently developed as a single-family
residential lot that will be demolished and incorporated into the development.
The applicant is seeking a PUD, to permit a high-density mixed-use development,
provide a variety of housing types, commercial space, and flexibility to preserve
the site’s existing natural features. The applicant is seeking zoning deviations as
well as zoning flexibility through the PUD process.
The development will consist of six (6) types of residential products (based on
sheet C-4) including:
•
Forty-four (44) townhomes - 1,400 square feet in size;
•
Eighteen (18) carriage homes - 1,100 square feet in size;
•
Twenty-eight (28) cottage homes - 1,100 square feet in size;
•
One hundred thirty-seven (137) lofts O & P - 650 square feet in size;
•
Twelve (12) lofts Q – 650 square feet in size; and
•
Six (6) duplex structures (12 dwelling units) - 1,800 square feet in size.
Staff has asked the applicant to better define the differences in the proposed
housing types since several appear to be similar based on the floor areas. A
narrative describing each of the proposed housing types would be beneficial for
the purposes of this review and for Planning Commission consideration. The
development will contain private roads designed at 63-foot and 55-foot private
road cross-sections. The site is proposed to be serviced with public sewer and
water. Stormwater management is proposed to be addressed through the

construction of two (2) detention basins and underground detention. The site
includes a 6.8 acre wetland which will be entirely preserved other than a required
road crossing. Overall we support this development. The applicant is proposing a
project that offers a layout, mixed use, and housing types that are not offered in
the township. While currently unconventional for Pittsfield, the applicant’s
approach to vary housing products all in a mixed-use community is strongly
desired. The housing mix of smaller single-family homes (cottage homes), and
stacked flats, are underserved in the Township and strongly desirable. The
project provides a housing range from first-time homebuyers and families, to
empty nesters and active older adults. Lastly, the applicant has worked closely
with the adjacent neighbors and has preserved the sites most valuable natural
resources.
Through the PUD process, the applicant is seeking the following zoning
deviations:
•
Reduction in lot area, setbacks, and impervious surface for all building
types proposed on the site. The proposed lot area, setback deviations, and
impervious surface deviations are substantial in all areas of the
development.
•
Increase in density.
•
Parking reduction.
•
Increase in height for all building types proposed.
Please note that there are additional stormwater and fire access issues that need to
be addressed. Site layout, particularly due to potential fire access and circulation,
may require significant changes to site layout. However, the applicant wanted to
take pause and get comments from the Planning Commission before moving
forward. The Planning Commission will need to consider whether the overall site
development offered by the developer with respect to preservation of
wetland/natural features preservation, parkland dedication, and diversity of
housing products is commensurate with the requested density and requested
dimensional deviations sought.
Bob Gibbs, applicant, presented a slideshow for the Commission.
Discussion was held on:
1) Density
2) Garages on cottages
3) Four-story buildings
10.0

Chairperson’s Report
None.

11.0

Commissioner’s Report
None.

12.0

Public Comment II

Christina Lirones, 151 E Textile Rd, thanked the Commission for changing the May 7,
2020 minutes. She loved the way Sutherland Square is saving the wetland. She
questioned the zoning of Sutherland Square, and whether it was Industrial. She stated
that area of the Township has clearly gone residential. She recommended reopening the
Master Plan regarding this area, to changing Avis to office park uses. Lastly, when she
was on the Planning Commission, they eliminated Garden and Nursery.
13.0

Adjournment
Motion by Commissioner Harris seconded by Commissioner Ralph, to adjourn the
meeting.
Chairperson Payne adjourned the meeting at 10:49pm

Deborah Williams, Secretary

June 4, 2020

Please Note: This meeting is being recorded
This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 (as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125.3103 and 125.3502 and the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA).Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Pittsfield Charter Township Clerk’s
Office Office 3 business days prior to the meeting. The Clerk s Office can be reached at 734-822-3120 or via email clerk@pittsfield-mi.gov.
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FINDINGS OF REQUIRED STANDARDS
AND RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL
ZIPPY CAR WASH
CUP 20-02
June 4, 2020

WHEREAS an application for a Conditional Use Permit for automobile wash facility on the
premises located at 3952 Bestech Drive, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, tax parcel L-12-23-110-002 in Section
23, Pittsfield Charter Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, was received on March 11, 2020;
and
WHEREAS in accordance with Article 10.03 of the Township Zoning Ordinance, the Pittsfield
Township Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter on May 21, 2020, and public
comments were received and considered; and
WHEREAS the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use Permit
application for this use and per the requirements of Article 10.04 of the Township Zoning Ordinance
finds the following:
1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses. The conditional use shall be designed and
constructed in a manner harmonious with the character of adjacent property and the
surrounding area. A conditional use shall be harmonious and not create a significant
detrimental impact, as compared to the impact of permitted uses.
The proposed use is harmonious with adjacent commercial, warehouse and light industrial
uses. The proposed use will not create a significant detrimental impact to adjacent
properties.
This section of Carpenter Road has a mix of uses including light industrial/warehousing,
wholesale, office, contractors yard, and retail. The use of the site as an automobile wash
facility is good use of the site and one that is compatible with adjacent uses.
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan. The proposed conditional use shall be compatible
and in accordance with the goals and objectives of the Master Plan and any associated
subarea and corridor plans.
The use of the site for an automobile wash facility is consistent with the Master Plan and the
Industrial zoning designation.
3. Traffic Impact. The proposed conditional use shall be located and designed in a manner
which will minimize the impact of traffic, taking into consideration: pedestrian access
and safety; vehicle trip generation (i.e. volumes); types of traffic, access location and
design, circulation, and parking design; street and bridge capacity; and traffic
operations at nearby intersections and access points. Efforts shall be made to ensure
that multiple transportation modes are safely and effectively accommodated in an effort
to provide alternate modes of access and alleviate vehicular traffic congestion. The
applicant shall comply with the Township’s Complete Street Ordinance.
Access will be off of Bestech Drive. Any traffic impacts as determined by the Washtenaw
County Road Commission will be required to be installed prior to final approvals.

Zippy Car Wash
CUP 20-02
June 4, 2020
Page 2 of 2

4. Impact on Public Services. The proposed conditional use shall be adequately served by
essential public facilities and services, such as: streets; pedestrian or bicycle facilities;
police and fire protection; drainage systems; refuse disposal; water and sewage facilities;
and schools. Such services shall be provided and accommodated without an
unreasonable public burden.
Due to the nature of the business, the impact on public services should be no greater than
other permitted or conditional uses allowed in the district.
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards. The proposed conditional use shall be
designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to meet the stated intent of the zoning
districts and shall comply with all applicable ordinance standards.
The applicant has revised their application to reduce impact on the sites natural resources.
Any impact will be mitigated. The application meets all other applicable ordinance
requirements.
6. Impact on the Overall Environment. The proposed conditional use shall not
unreasonably impact the quality of natural features and the environment in comparison
to the impacts associated with typical permitted uses.
The applicant has revised their application to reduce impact on the sites natural resources.
Any impact will be mitigated.
7. Conditional Use Approval Specific Requirements. The general standards and
requirement of this section are basic to all uses authorized by conditional use approval.
The specific and detailed requirements relating to particular uses and area
requirements must also be satisfied for those uses.
There are specific conditions approved the Planning Commission that the applicant must
address for the final site plan submittal. Other than those conditions, the application meets
all other applicable ordinance requirements.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission
hereby approves CUP 20-02 Zippy Car Wash
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Date: January 10, 2020
May 26, 2020

Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review
For
Pittsfield Township, Michigan

File No.:

CUP 19-01 / CSPA 19-27

Applicant:

MMA Group, LLC / Michael Drozdowski

Project Name:

MMA Truck Terminal

Location:

4130 E. Morgan

Zoning:

I – General Industrial

Action Requested:

Conditional Use and Site Plan approval for Truck Terminal

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow a truck terminal at 4130 E. Morgan Road. The
applicant is proposing to provide twelve (12) tractor and trailer parking spaces. The property currently
operates a minor vehicle repair shop (previously approved conditional use) and a warehouse for light
manufacturing (permitted use). The conditional use permit is being requested to allow for the short-term
storage/parking of trucks at the southeast corner of the property. Truck terminals are a conditional use
in the General Industrial zoning district.

MMA – Truck Terminal

May 26, 2020

LOCATION
The site is located at 4130 E. Morgan.

Proposed Truck/
Trailer Parking area

2

MMA – Truck Terminal

May 26, 2020

PLANNING COMMISSION AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

On February 6, 2020, the Planning Commission held a public hearing to consider the truck
terminal use. There was lenghty discussion on acccess, stormwater maintance, and pavement.
Fundementally the Planning Commission was not opposed to the use of facility in part as a truck
terminal facility; however the applicant was required to obgtain a variance to not have to pave
the site. The Planning Commission postponed action to allow the applicant to be considered by
the Zoning Board of Appeals. In addition, the Planning Commission requested that the applicant
replace the remvoed stormwater forebay and prove the satification that stormwater
management on the site is sufficient.
On April 27, 2020, the Zoning Board of appeals held a public hearing. At the same meeting, the
Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance to provide relief for the applicant to not have to pave
the portion of the site with the proposed truck terminal use.
SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Other than the forebay reinstallation there are no other site improvements proposed. The Township
Engineer has preliminary reviewed the forebay and finds it sufficient.
Items to be Addressed: None
FIRE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
Fire access and circulation has been reviewed and is sufficient.
Items to be Addressed: None.
FINDINGS
Section 10.04 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the Planning Commission to review the particular
circumstances and facts of each proposed use in terms of the following standards and required findings,
and shall find and record adequate data, information and evidence showing that such a use on the
proposed site:
1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.
Industrial uses surround the site on all sides. Properties surrounding the site also contain areas of
outdoor storage and truck terminal parking. The use of the facility in part for a truck terminal
would not be inconsistent with uses in the surrounding area.
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan.

3

MMA – Truck Terminal

May 26, 2020

This site is designated in the Master Plan as Industrial which coincides with the existing General
Industrial zoning district. The existing General Industrial zoning of the property allows truck
terminals as a conditional use which is being considered.
3. Traffic Impact.
The number of spaces is limited. Existing traffic on both Morgan and Carpenter will not be
impacted.
4. Impact on Public Services.
The proposed truck terminal use on this site shall not impact existing public facilities and services.
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards.
The proposed accessory terminal is proposed to be located in the gravel parking area in the
southeastern portion of the site within the required 35- foot rear yard setback (south) and the
required 20-foot side yard setback (east).
6. Impact on the Overall Environment.
The truck terminal will not impact the overall environment.
7. Conditional Use Approval Specific Requirements.
The general standards and requirements of this Section are basic to all uses authorized by
Conditional Use Approval.
Items to be Addressed: None
RECOMMONDATION
We recommend that the Planning Commission approve the Resolution of Approval and approve the site plan.

4

FINDINGS OF REQUIRED STANDARDS
AND RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL
MMA GROUP LLC
CUP 19-01
June 4, 2020

WHEREAS an application for a Conditional Use Permit for a truck terminal facility on the premises
located at 4130 E. Morgan Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, tax parcel L-12-24-200-057 in Section 24,
Pittsfield Charter Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, was received on January 14, 2019; and
WHEREAS in accordance with Article 10.03 of the Township Zoning Ordinance, the Pittsfield
Township Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter on February 6, 2020, and public
comments were received and considered; and
WHEREAS the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use Permit
application for this use and per the requirements of Article 10.04 of the Township Zoning Ordinance
finds the following:
1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses. The conditional use shall be designed and
constructed in a manner harmonious with the character of adjacent property and the
surrounding area. A conditional use shall be harmonious and not create a significant
detrimental impact, as compared to the impact of permitted uses.
The proposed use is harmonious with adjacent commercial, warehouse and light industrial
uses. The proposed use will not create a significant detrimental impact to adjacent
properties.
Industrial uses surround the site on all sides. Properties surrounding the site also contain
areas of outdoor storage and truck terminal parking. The use of the facility in part for a truck
terminal would not be inconsistent with uses in the surrounding area.
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan. The proposed conditional use shall be compatible
and in accordance with the goals and objectives of the Master Plan and any associated
subarea and corridor plans.
This site is designated in the Master Plan as Industrial which coincides with the existing
General Industrial zoning district. The existing General Industrial zoning of the property
allows truck terminals as a conditional use which is being considered.
3. Traffic Impact. The proposed conditional use shall be located and designed in a manner
which will minimize the impact of traffic, taking into consideration: pedestrian access
and safety; vehicle trip generation (i.e. volumes); types of traffic, access location and
design, circulation, and parking design; street and bridge capacity; and traffic
operations at nearby intersections and access points. Efforts shall be made to ensure
that multiple transportation modes are safely and effectively accommodated in an effort
to provide alternate modes of access and alleviate vehicular traffic congestion. The
applicant shall comply with the Township’s Complete Street Ordinance.
The number of spaces is limited. Existing traffic on both Morgan and Carpenter will not be
impacted.

MMA Group LLC
CUP 19-01
June 4, 2020
Page 2 of 2

4. Impact on Public Services. The proposed conditional use shall be adequately served by
essential public facilities and services, such as: streets; pedestrian or bicycle facilities;
police and fire protection; drainage systems; refuse disposal; water and sewage facilities;
and schools. Such services shall be provided and accommodated without an
unreasonable public burden.
The proposed truck terminal use on this site shall not impact existing public facilities and
services.
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards. The proposed conditional use shall be
designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to meet the stated intent of the zoning
districts and shall comply with all applicable ordinance standards.
The proposed accessory terminal is proposed to be located in the gravel parking area in the
southeastern portion of the site within the required 35- foot rear yard setback (south) and the
required 20-foot side yard setback (east).
6. Impact on the Overall Environment. The proposed conditional use shall not
unreasonably impact the quality of natural features and the environment in comparison
to the impacts associated with typical permitted uses.
The truck terminal will not impact the overall environment.
7. Conditional Use Approval Specific Requirements. The general standards and
requirement of this section are basic to all uses authorized by conditional use approval.
The specific and detailed requirements relating to particular uses and area
requirements must also be satisfied for those uses.
The general standards and requirements of this Section are basic to all uses authorized by
Conditional Use Approval.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission
hereby approves CUP 19-01 MMA Group LLC
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Date:
Revised:

June 12, 2019
September 18, 2019
October 30, 2019
May 27, 2020

Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review
For
Pittsfield Township, Michigan

File No.:

CUP 19-05 / CSPA 19-11

Applicant:

Adrian Cipleu – Royal Granite

Project Name:

Royal Granite Truck Terminal

Location:

4995 Carpenter Road

Zoning:

I – General Industrial

Action Requested:

Conditional Use and Site Plan approval for Truck Terminal

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow a truck terminal at 4995 Carpenter Road. The
applicant is proposing outdoor parking for five (5) semi-trucks on-site (4 - 54-foot spaces and 1 – 27-foot
space). Additional site modifications include replacement of fencing along east property line, the addition
of an electrical outlet station to allow for trucks to plug in to keep engines warm, and removal of all barbed
wire from the existing fencing on the property.
On February 24, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance to not require the applicant to pave
the site rather allowing the gravel surface to remain.

Royal Granite – Truck Terminal
May 27, 2020

Truck terminals are a conditional use in the General Industrial zoning district. The building on site is used
for a granite store.

LOCATION
The site is located at 4995 Carpenter Road.

Proposed Outdoor
Storage Area

SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Exterior modifications to the site include replacing fence along the east property line, installation of an
electrical charging station, removal of all barbed wire from the existing fencing on the site. The location
of the electrical outlet station will need to be noted on the plan. In accordance with Township standards,
all parking and drive areas must be paved unless a waiver is obtained by the Township Engineer or shall
seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals. On February 24, 2020, the Zoning Board of Appeals
approved the hard-surface pavement waiver.

2

Royal Granite – Truck Terminal
May 27, 2020

There is a small storage building on the property. We originally noted, the location of the storage building
appears to hinder internal traffic movement; however, the applicant has provided turning radii
movements for the proposed truck parking spaces.
Items to be Addressed: None.
FIRE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
The Township Fire Department has reviewed the site plan and confirms fire access is sufficient. They
note that existing trucks run an extension cord from the storage building to the truck storage area for
various uses such as heating blocks, etc. This is a violation of code. The applicant is required to install the
electrical outlet station to allow for hearing blocks. The location of the electrical outlet station will need
to be demonstrated on the plan.
Items to be Addressed: Demonstrate location of electrical outlet station.
FINDINGS
Section 10.04 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the Planning Commission to review the particular
circumstances and facts of each proposed use in terms of the following standards and required findings,
and shall find and record adequate data, information and evidence showing that such a use on the
proposed site:
1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses.
Industrial uses surround the site on all sides. Properties surrounding the site also contain areas of
outdoor storage and truck terminal parking.
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan.
This site is designated in the Master Plan as Industrial which coincides with the existing General
Industrial zoning district. The existing General Industrial zoning of the property allows truck
terminals as a conditional use which is being considered.
3. Traffic Impact.
The applicant noted during the Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing that the frequency of truck
traffic will be limited to one (1) day a week for three (3) of the trucks and twice per month for the
car-hauler trucks that use the site. The only time all five (5) trucks would be stored on-site at the
same time is holidays.
4. Impact on Public Services.
The proposed truck terminal use on this site shall not impact existing public facilities and services.
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards.

3

Royal Granite – Truck Terminal
May 27, 2020

The proposed accessory terminal is proposed to be located in the gravel parking area in the eastern
portion of the lot within the required 35- foot rear yard setback (east), the required 20-foot side
yard setback (north), and the required 50-foot front yard setback (south – Morgan Road).
6. Impact on the Overall Environment.
The truck terminal will not impact the overall environment.
7. Conditional Use Approval Specific Requirements.
The general standards and requirements of this Section are basic to all uses authorized by
Conditional Use Approval.
Items to be Addressed: None.
RECOMMONDATION
We find the use of truck storage to be an appropriate use for this site provided adequate circulation can be
provided. The applicant has received a variance for the hard-surface pavement requirement from the Zoning
Board of Appeals and noted improvements to the site associated with the addition of the truck parking spaces.
By Ordinance requirements any site plan or CUP that requires a variance shall proceed in the following
steps:
•
•
•

Step 1: Consideration by the Planning Commission, including holding public hearing. No action
can be taken by the Planning Commission until action is taken by the ZBA. (This occurred on
November 7, 2019)
Step 2: ZBA considers variance. Either grants approval or denies. (ZBA granted variance on
February 24, 2020)
Step 3: Planning Commission takes action on site plan and CUP. (Current step)

The application is at Step 3. We recommend the Planning Commission approve the Resolution of Approval
with the following item to be submitted with the necessary electrical building permit:
1. Demonstrate location of electrical outlet station.
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FINDINGS OF REQUIRED STANDARDS
AND RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL
ROYAL GRANITE TRUCK TERMINAL
CUP 19-05
June 4, 2020
WHEREAS an application for a Conditional Use Permit for a truck terminal facility on the premises
located at 4995 Carpenter Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, tax parcel L-12-13-300-009 in Section 13,
Pittsfield Charter Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, was received on May 31, 2019; and
WHEREAS in accordance with Article 10.03 of the Township Zoning Ordinance, the Pittsfield
Township Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter on November 7, 2019, and
public comments were received and considered; and
WHEREAS the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use Permit
application for this use and per the requirements of Article 10.04 of the Township Zoning Ordinance
finds the following:
1. Compatibility with Adjacent Uses. The conditional use shall be designed and
constructed in a manner harmonious with the character of adjacent property and the
surrounding area. A conditional use shall be harmonious and not create a significant
detrimental impact, as compared to the impact of permitted uses.
The proposed use is harmonious with adjacent commercial, warehouse and light industrial
uses. The proposed use will not create a significant detrimental impact to adjacent
properties.
Industrial uses surround the site on all sides. Properties surrounding the site also contain
areas of outdoor storage and truck terminal parking. The use of the facility in part for a truck
terminal would not be inconsistent with uses in the surrounding area.
2. Compatibility with the Master Plan. The proposed conditional use shall be compatible
and in accordance with the goals and objectives of the Master Plan and any associated
subarea and corridor plans.
This site is designated in the Master Plan as Industrial which coincides with the existing
General Industrial zoning district. The existing General Industrial zoning of the property
allows truck terminals as a conditional use which is being considered.
3. Traffic Impact. The proposed conditional use shall be located and designed in a manner
which will minimize the impact of traffic, taking into consideration: pedestrian access
and safety; vehicle trip generation (i.e. volumes); types of traffic, access location and
design, circulation, and parking design; street and bridge capacity; and traffic
operations at nearby intersections and access points. Efforts shall be made to ensure
that multiple transportation modes are safely and effectively accommodated in an effort
to provide alternate modes of access and alleviate vehicular traffic congestion. The
applicant shall comply with the Township’s Complete Street Ordinance.
The applicant noted during the Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing that the frequency of
truck traffic will be limited to one (1) day a week for three (3) of the trucks and twice per

Royal Granite Truck Terminal
CUP 19-05
June 4, 2020
Page 2 of 2

month for the car-hauler trucks that use the site. The only time all five (5) trucks would be
stored on-site at the same time is holidays.
The number of spaces is limited. Existing traffic on both Morgan and Carpenter will not be
impacted.
4. Impact on Public Services. The proposed conditional use shall be adequately served by
essential public facilities and services, such as: streets; pedestrian or bicycle facilities;
police and fire protection; drainage systems; refuse disposal; water and sewage facilities;
and schools. Such services shall be provided and accommodated without an
unreasonable public burden.
The proposed truck terminal use on this site shall not impact existing public facilities and
services.
5. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Standards. The proposed conditional use shall be
designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to meet the stated intent of the zoning
districts and shall comply with all applicable ordinance standards.
The proposed accessory terminal is proposed to be located in the gravel parking area in the
eastern portion of the lot within the required 35- foot rear yard setback (east), the required
20-foot side yard setback (north), and the required 50-foot front yard setback (south –
Morgan Road).
6. Impact on the Overall Environment. The proposed conditional use shall not
unreasonably impact the quality of natural features and the environment in comparison
to the impacts associated with typical permitted uses.
The truck terminal will not impact the overall environment.
7. Conditional Use Approval Specific Requirements. The general standards and
requirement of this section are basic to all uses authorized by conditional use approval.
The specific and detailed requirements relating to particular uses and area
requirements must also be satisfied for those uses.
The general standards and requirements of this Section are basic to all uses authorized by
Conditional Use Approval.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Pittsfield Township Planning Commission
hereby approves CUP 19-05 Royal Granite Truck Terminal

Pittsfield Charter Township
Department of Utilities & Municipal Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101  Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

MEMORANDUM
TO:

Pittsfield Township Planning Commissioners

FROM:

Ben Carlisle, AICP
Laura Kreps, AICP

DATE:

May 28, 2020

SUBJECT:
Revised Open Space Preservation Development Option (OSPDO) Ordinance
_________________________________________________________________________________
The Planning Commission continues to review ordinances to strength the township’s regulations
regarding sustainability. The first revised ordinance to review is the Open Space Preservation
Development Option (OSPDO). Attached is a revised OSPDO ordinance with track changes.
Significant changes include:
• Require that an OSPDO maintain a minimum of thirty percent (30%) of the gross area of the
site as dedicated open space held in common ownership. Open space between 30 to 49%
would require a conditional use. Open space 50% and over would be a permitted use.
• Permitting OSPDO for multiple family development. Currently the ordinance doesn’t permit
OSPDO developments for multiple family (R-2, and R-3) districts. There may be opportunities
to require/encourage OSPDO developments for multiple family developments.
• Reducing minimum lot area from 5 acres to 1 acre. Requiring 5 acres is a high burden.
Reducing the minimum size of a site may encourage smaller, infill OSPDOs in more urban
portions of the township.
• Eliminate requirement that OSPDO has to be in non-urban service areas. Currently OSPDO
developments are only permitted in the rural, non-utility portions of the township. By
removing this requirement, OSPDO can be developed in all portions of the township.
• To establish density for OSPDO in urban areas, the applicant shall provide a “parallel’ plan. A
parallel plan is a plan showing the number of dwelling units developable in the zoning district
in which the proposed development is located, developed with a conventional layout and all
applicable ordinances and laws observed. The parallel plan will establish the base density for
the OSPDO.
• Giving authority to the Planning Commission to waiver dimensional requirements (setbacks,
lot coverage, etc) if applicants can demonstrate innovative and creative site and building

designs and solutions, which would otherwise be unfeasible or unlikely to be achieved
absent this provision.
Questions for the Planning Commission to consider:
1. Is allowing OPSDO development in urban service areas appropriate?
2. Is allowing OPSDO development for multiple family residential uses appropriate?
3. Is providing a 20% density bonus appropriate to encourage the use of the Open Space
Preservation Development Option?
4. Does the Planning Commission want the authority to allow for deviations from dimensional
(setbacks, lot coverage, etc) requirements?
We look forward to discussing this item with the Planning Commission on June 4, 2020.
Sincerely,
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ARTICLE 7.02

SECTION 7.02
(OSPDO)

OPEN

SPACE

PRESERVATION

DEVELOPMENT

OPTION

A. Purpose. This section is intended to carry out the provisions of Act 177, PA 2001, as
amended (now MCL 125.286h) to include an open space preservation development option
in the Pittsfield Township Zoning Ordinance. This Section proposes to accomplish this
purpose by allowing the owner of certain parcels of land the option to develop that land in
a manner that groups dwelling units on portions of the land that are most suitable for
residential development while requiring the remaining portions of land most suitable for
open space use to be perpetually preserved as undeveloped open space. The regulations in
this Section are also intended to accomplish the following non-exclusive list of purposes.
1. Preserve natural drainage systems, open space, farmlands, rural character,
woodlands and wetlands, natural topography, and environmentally sensitive areas.
2. Achieve a higher quality of residential development than could otherwise be
achieved under conventional zoning.
3. Permit development that is consistent with the Township’s adopted Master Plan
and any other applicable adopted plans.
4. Preserve natural vegetation to the extent feasible.
5. Preserve open space.
6. Facilitate the construction and maintenance of streets, utilities, and public services
in a more economical and efficient manner to Rreduce capital costs of development.
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7. Limit soil erosion potential by reducing the amount of clearing and grading needed
for development.
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8. Encourage a less sprawling form of development, thus preserving open space as
undeveloped land.
7.9.Allow for design innovation to provide flexibility for land development where the
normal development approach would otherwise be unnecessarily restrictive or
contrary to other Township goals.
B. Review Authority. The Pittsfield Township Planning Commission shall have authority to
approve or deny applications for an OSPDO that is to be developed as a site condominium
or a metes and bounds land division. The Township Board shall have authority to approve
or deny an application for an OSPDO that is to be developed as a subdivision, after
recommendation by the Planning Commission. The Township Board shall have final
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authority to approve or reject the conservation easement and master deed or restrictive
covenants for a development under this Section.
C. Eligible Property.
1. A parcel of land, which parcel shall be the parent lot for the purposes of this Section,
is eligible for an OSPDO if all the following requirements are met.
a. The parent lot is zoned AG, R-1A, or R-1B, R-2, or R-3.
b. The parent lot has an area of at least five one (15) acres of contiguous
land, not divided by a road.
c. The parent lot is under single ownership control such that a single person
or entity has proprietary responsibility for completing and maintaining the
development. An applicant applying for an OSPDO under this Section
shall provide documentation of such ownership or control in the form of
agreements, contracts, deeds, or other such evidence as is acceptable by
the approving authority to assure that the applicant has sufficient
ownership interest in the parcel to bind the land and assure that the
development will be completed in its entirety as approved and that the
land will continue to be in compliance and maintained in accordance with
the final site plan, preliminary plat as finally approved, and the approved
maintenance plan under this Section.
d. Neither the parent lot nor any individual parcel or condominium unit
within a proposed OSPDO is dependent upon the extension of public
water or sanitary sewer services.
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2. A OSPDO development shall maintain a minimum of thirty percent (30%) of the
gross area of the site as dedicated open space held in common ownership.
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2.3.Open space preservation developments achieving at least fifty percent (50%)
dedicated open space and meeting the provisions of Section 7.02.IK shall be treated
as a permitted land use. Open space preservation developments with between thirty
percent (30%) and less than fifty percent (50%) dedicated open space but otherwise
meeting the provisions of Section 7.02.I.K shall be treated as a conditional land use.
D. Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted within an OSPDO:
1. AG District. In an AG Zoning District, the land may be used for single family
detached dwelling units and accessory buildings or structures on an approved lot or
condominium unit. All other uses listed in Section 4.20 shall be permitted in the
dedicated open space, except that intensive livestock or poultry raising operations,
such as poultry houses, hog hotels, etc., shall not be permitted.
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2. R-1A or R-1B, R-2, or R-3 District. All residential uses and types uses permitted
in Section 4.20 in a R-1A, or R-1B, R-2, and R-3 ZoningZoning Districts, are
permitted in an OSPDO under this Section.
E. Density Regulations. The number of lots or site condominium units permitted on a parcel
of land under an OSPDO shall be calculated as follows:
3. For sites not served by public utilities, the number of units shall not exceed the area of
1.

the parent lot, in acres, multiplied by::
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a. Thirty-five one-hundredths (0.35) for land zoned AG.
a.
b. Eighty oneEighty -one-hundredths (0.80) for land zoned AG that is designated
for rural residential, low density use in the Township’s adopted Comprehensive
Plan.
b.
c. Eighty one-hundredthsOne (1.0)0.80) for land zoned R-1A or R-1B.
d. One point two-five (1.25) for land zoned R-1B.
e. The minimum area of each lot or site condominium unit in an OSPDO shall not
be less than the minimum area required by Washtenaw County for well and
septic tank/drainfield permits
4.2.For lots served by public utilities, the number of dwelling units permitted shall not
exceed the number of dwelling units customarily developable in the zoning
district in which the proposed development is located, developed with a
conventional layout and all applicable ordinances and laws observed. In order to
calculate density with a conventional subdivision or site condominium layout, the
applicant shall submit a concept site plan of the property with a conventional
layout. The plan shall indicate the topography of the site at two (2) foot contour
intervals and the limits of all floodplains, water bodies, wetlands, easements, and
other areas which would be set aside and preserved due to impracticality,
economic unfeasibility, contractual prohibition, or based upon applicable law or
ordinance. In addition, the concept plan with the conventional layout shall include
the general street pattern and lot configurations. In general, the plan shall be
drawn with sufficient detail to permit the Planning Commission to determine the
density that would be achieved by conventional development.
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3. Maximum lot coverage shall be twenty percent (20%). Maximum impervious
surface coverage shall be twenty-five percent (25%). Maximum floor area ratio
shall be twenty percent (20%). The area of the parent lot shall be as defined in the
definition of lot area in Article 2, herein. Fractions shall be rounded down to the
nearest whole number.
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1.4.If all requirements 7.02.I are met, the underlying density established by 7.04.E.1
and 2 may be increased by up to twenty percent (20%).
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E. Minimum Lot Area. The minimum area of each lot or site condominium unit in an
OSPDO shall not be less than the minimum area required by Washtenaw County
for well and septic tank/drainfield permits.
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F. Minimum Required Yards. .
F.1.
Each lot or site condominium unit in an OSPDO shall provide the following
minimum required yards. If property lines do not exist between houses, the
setbacks shall be measured to an imaginary line of equal distance between the
houses. A duplex shall be treated as a single-detached residence for the purpose of
determining required setbacks.:
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Table 7.02.G-1
Open Space Required Yards

AG District

R-1A or R-1B
District
R-2 District

R-3 District
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Front

Thirty-five (35) feet

Side

Twenty (20) feet
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Rear

Thirty-five (35) feet

Formatted: Line spacing: single

Front

Thirty (30) feet

Side

Ten (10) feet

Rear

Thirty (30) feet

Front

Ten (10) feet

Side

Ten (10) feet

Rear

Fifteen (15) feet
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Front

Forty (40) feet

Formatted: Line spacing: single

Side

Fifteen (15) feet

Rear

Forty (40) feet
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2. Perimeter Setback: The perimeter setback for principal structures from all of the
borders of the development shall be equal to the rear yard setback requirement for
the underlying zoning district of the property directly adjacent to each border. The
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required open space areas may be located partially or completely within the
perimeter setback.
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G. Minimum Lot Width. Each lot or site condominium unit in an OSPDO shall have the
following minimum widths, provided that the length to width ratio of any lot or unit shall
not exceed 4:1:
1. AG Districtand R1-A District: one hundred (100) feet: seventy-five (75) feet.
2. R-1A or R-1B District: one fifty hundred (5100) feet.
2.3.R-2 and R-3 District: no minimum lot width.
H. Regulatory Flexibility. The Planning Commission, may waive the lot coverage;
impervious surface percentage; floor area ratio; front, side, rear, perimeter setback; and
minimum lot width requirements provided that the applicant has demonstrated innovative
and creative site and building designs and solutions, which would otherwise be unfeasible
or unlikely to be achieved absent this provision.
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H.I.

Dedicated Open Space Requirements.
1. A OSPDO development shall maintain a minimum of thirty percent (30%) of the
gross area of the site as dedicated open space held in common ownership.
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1.2.Open space preservation developments achieving at least fifty percent (50%)
dedicated open space and meeting the provisions of Section 7.02.I shall be treated
as a permitted land use. Open space preservation developments with between thirty
percent (30%) and less than fifty percent (50%) dedicated open space but otherwise
meeting the provisions of Section 7.02.I. shall be treated as a conditional land use.
At least fifty percent (50%) of the parent lot area shall be in dedicated open space,
except where an applicant is seeking approval for an OSPDO as a conditional land
use. The definition of lot area shall be as defined in Article 2 herein.
2.3.The open space area within a proposed OSPDO shall be located so that it preserves
significant natural resources and/or connects open spaces throughout the
development and with adjacent open space.
3.4.The open space shall be connected with existing or potential open space and/or
adjacent public land where feasible.
4.5.An accessory structure(s) for permitted uses may be erected in the open space in
accordance with the approved site plan or plat.
5.6.Except in a case where the applicant proposes agricultural use in the open space
area that is independent from the proposed residential uses in the development, all
owners of lots or site condominium units in an OSPDO shall be permitted access
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to the dedicated open space. Use of dedicated open space may be restricted to
property owners in the development.
6.7.The applicant shall submit an open space management plan for maintaining the
dedicated open space with the application for the OSPDO.
7.8.An owner’s association shall be created for a development under this section which
shall own and be responsible for maintaining the dedicated open space. Each
property owner shall be a member of the association.
8.9.Where a development under this Section is proposed in phases, the Township may
require that all land to be dedicated as open space shall be included in the first phase
of the development.
I.J. Guarantee of Dedicated Open Space.
1. The applicant for an OSPDO shall set aside the dedicated open space through an
irrevocable conveyance that guarantees the dedicated open space will remain
perpetually open and will be maintained in the manner approved by the Township
Board. This conveyance shall be in the form of a permanent conservation easement.
2. The purpose of the conservation easement shall be to ensure that dedicated open
space will be:
a. Protected from all forms of development and limited to the uses and structures
as approved;
b. Shown on an approved site plan or plat; and
c. Never changed to another use.
3. The conservation easement shall contain, at a minimum, the following provisions
that:
a. Describe the permitted use(s) within the dedicated open space.
b. Prohibit the storing and/or dumping of refuse and any hazardous materials
or refuse on the dedicated open space.
c. Prohibit any activity that might cause risk of soil erosion on the dedicated
open space except for accepted agricultural practices.
d. Prohibit the use of motorized vehicles and or motorized watercraft on the
dedicated open space.

e. Prohibit all cutting, filling, or removal of vegetation from wetland or
wooded areas in dedicated open space, except for invasive species and as
otherwise needed for acceptable resource management practices.
f. Prohibit the use of pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers within or adjacent
to wetlands in a dedicated open space.
g. Require that the owner’s association maintain the dedicated open space in
accordance with the approved management plan.
h. Provide for maintenance of the dedicated open space to be undertaken by
the Township Board, and the costs thereof assessed against the person or
entities responsible for maintaining the dedicated open space, if:
i.

There is a failure to adequately maintain the open space in
accordance with the approved maintenance plan; or

ii.

The Township Board determines that the dedicated open space is a
public nuisance.

i. Require that the conservation easement runs with and is binding upon the
land and shall be recorded with the deeds to all parcels created and
proposed as part of a development under this Section.
j. Provide that, if the owners association, or any land trust or conservancy
holding the conservation easement, ceases to exist, the easement shall
revert to Pittsfield Township.
4. At the option of the applicant, the conservation easement may be dedicated to and
held by the Township or a recognized land trust or conservancy approved by the
Township Board. The easement shall be in a form acceptable to the Township and
shall be duly recorded in the Washtenaw County Register of Deeds office. This
provision does not prohibit a transfer of ownership or control, provided such
transfer or control has prior approval of the Township Board and the property in
the OSPDO continues in compliance with the Township’s original approval.
J.K.

Review Procedures. An application for an OSPDO shall be reviewed as follows:
1. Subdivisions. If an OSPDO is for a subdivision, review of the preliminary and final
plats shall proceed as provided in the Pittsfield Township Subdivision Ordinance
and the Township’s adopted Land Development Standards.
2. Site Condominiums. If an OSPDO is for a site condominium, review shall proceed
as provided in Section 7.01 and Article 9.0 of the Zoning Ordinance and the
Township’s adopted Land Development Standards.

3. Metes and Bounds Divisions. If an OSPDO is for land division by metes and
bounds descriptions, the review shall proceed as provided for preliminary and final
site plans in Article 9.0 of the Zoning Ordinance and the Township’s adopted
Engineering Standards.
K.L.
Review Standards. A proposed OSPDO shall meet all the following standards for
approval. The Planning Commission shall make the necessary findings for compliance with
this Section upon its review of the final site plans for site condominiums and metes and
bounds land divisions under this Section. It shall be the responsibility of the Township
Board to make such findings for subdivisions developed under this Section after review
and recommendation by the Planning Commission. All findings shall be in writing and
shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which the decision is made.
1. The proposed OSPDO must be consistent with the Township’s adopted Master Plan
and any other applicable adopted plan.
2. The proposed OSPDO must not adversely affect existing or future uses or the value
of adjacent properties.
3. A site plan shall meet all requirements and standards for preliminary and final site
plans as provided in Article 9.0 of the Zoning Ordinance and all requirements and
standards of the Township’s Land Development Standards. A subdivision plat shall
meet all requirements and standards for preliminary and final plats in the
Township’s Subdivision Control Ordinance and the Township’s Land
Development Standards.
4. The proposed OSPDO must meet all requirements and standards in this Section and
all other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
5. The proposed OSPDO must comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local
rules and regulations.
6. Design Standards.
a. The OSPDO shall be designed to promote preservation of natural features.
Lots or site condominium units, roads, storm water management facilities,
and other improvements shall be designed and situated to minimize
alteration of or intrusion into the natural environment.
b. Lots or site condominium units shall be located on soils that are most
suitable for drainfields.
c. Dwelling units shall be located away from environmentally sensitive
areas. They shall not be located in areas most suitable for open space.
Dwelling units shall be located as far as possible from agricultural areas.

d. Placement of wells, septic tanks, and drainfields shall comply with all
requirements of Washtenaw County.
e. Each lot or site condominium unit shall have access to and frontage on an
approved street.
f. Pedestrian access shall be provided within a development between lots or
site condominium units and non-agricultural open space, between open
space areas, and to appropriate on and off-site uses.
g. The Planning Commission or Township Board, whichever applies, may
require that structures of historic, cultural, or architectural significance on
the site of an OSPDO be retained, if suitable for rehabilitation. Adaptive
reuse for a permitted use may be permitted.
L.M.
Conditions of Approval. The Planning Commission or Township Board,
whichever applies, may impose reasonable conditions for approval of an OSPDO that will
assure that the development and all elements of the proposed OSPDO will be consistent
with the intent and purpose of requirements in this Section, the Zoning Ordinance,
Subdivision Control Ordinance and the Township’s Land Development Standards.
M.N.

Recording of Action.
1. Upon approval of a final site plan by the Planning Commission, or final approval
of a preliminary plat by the Township Board, the applicant shall record an affidavit
with the Washtenaw County Register of Deeds that contains the full legal
description of the property in the OSPDO, specifies the date of Township approval,
states the conditions the Planning Commission or Township Board imposed, and
declares that all improvements will be carried out pursuant to the approved OSPDO
plan or plat, unless an amendment is endorsed by the Planning Commission or
Township Board, whichever applies. The deed restrictions and conservation
easement shall be duly filed with the Washtenaw County Register of Deeds. The
applicant shall promptly submit copies of the recorded documents to the Township
Clerk.
2. Upon approval of a final site plan by the Planning Commission, or final approval
of preliminary plat by the Township Board, the Township Zoning Administrator
shall promptly record the approval of the OSPDO on the Township’s official zoning
map, which entry shall be signed by the Township Supervisor and attested to by the
Township Clerk.

N.O.

Time Limits.
1. An approved OSPDO shall expire and be of no effect if construction does not
commence within twelve (12) months after approval unless the Planning
Commission or Township Board, whichever gave the approval, approves an

extension. If the applicant does not comply with the conditions specified in the
approval, the approving authority or Township Zoning Administrator shall issue a
stop work order and no further work shall be done until such time as the conditions
are met to the satisfaction of the approving authority.
2. Each phase of a development shall be commenced within twelve (12) months of
the schedule set forth in the approval. If construction of any phase is not timely
commenced as provided herein, the approval of the OSPDO shall become null and
void and no further work may be conducted on the site until such time as adequate
assurances to the satisfaction of the approving authority are made that the
development will be completed as approved by a date certain as determined by the
approving authority.
3. The applicant may apply in writing to the approving body for an extension of time
in which to commence and/or complete construction. The application for extension
must include an explanation of reasons justifying the requested extension. The body
granting the original approval may grant a requested extension not exceeding
twelve (12) months for good cause. Not more than one extension may be approved.
O.P.

Continuing Compliance.
1. An applicant who fails to comply with the approved final site plan or the
preliminary plat as finally approved, whichever applies, shall be deemed in
violation of the Zoning Ordinance, and subject to enforcement and penalties as
provided in Section 3.07 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. A development agreement and performance guarantee shall be required as a
condition of final site plan and preliminary plat approval. The guarantee and
agreement shall be in a form approved by the Township Board and shall ensure
completion of a proposed OSPDO as approved.
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